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Centrally Sponsored Schemes 

2609.  SHRI B. B. PATIL: 

      Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING, मत्स्यपालन 

पशपुालन औरडयेरी मतं्री be pleased to state: 

(a)  the list of various Central Sector/Centrally Sponsored Schemes for Fisheries, Animal 

Husbandry and Dairying under which central funds are released by the Government;  

(b)  the objectives, annual budget, contribution share of States and eligibility of beneficiaries under 

such schemes;  

(c)  whether any study has been undertaken or is proposed to assess the impact of the above 

schemes and if so, the details thereof; and  

(d)  the financial assistance provided to the State of Telangana during each of the last three years 

and the current year, district-wise and scheme-wise? 

 

 

ANSWER 

 

THE MINISTER OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING 

(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA) 

(a):  The Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying, Government of India has been 

implementing the following schemes across the country including in the State of Telangana for 

development of fisheries, animal husbandry and dairy sectors:- 

(i)  Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY),  

(ii)  Fisheries and Aquaculture Infrastructure Development Fund (FIDF),  

(iii) Rashtriya Gokul Mission (RGM),  

(iv)  National Livestock Mission (NLM),  

(v)  National Programme for Dairy Development (NPDD),  

(vi)  Animal Husbandry Infrastructure Development Fund (AHIDF), 

(vii)  Livestock Health and Disease Control Programme (LHDCP) including National Animal 

Disease Control Programme 

(viii)  Dairy Processing and Infrastructure Development Fund (DIDF), 

(ix)   Supporting Dairy Cooperatives and Farmer Producer Organizations engaged in dairy 

activities (SDC&FPO), 

(x)    Livestock Census and Integrated Sample Survey (LC & ISS) 

 

(b) The objectives of the aforesaid schemes include: a) to enhance fish production and productivity 

in a sustainable manner, development of post-harvest infrastructure and modernization and 

strengthening of value chain, traceability, establishing a robust fisheries management framework and 

fishers’ welfare, b) To enhance productivity of bovines and increasing milk production in a sustainable 

manner using advance technologies, c) To promote indigenous cattle & buffalo rearing and conservation 

in a scientific and holistic manner, d) entrepreneurship development and breed improvement in poultry, 

sheep, goat and piggery including feed and fodder development, e) to enhance quality of milk and milk 

products and increase share of organized procurement, processing, value addition and marketing and f) 

to improve the animal health by way of implementation of prophylactic vaccination programmes against 

various diseases of livestock and poultry, capacity building, disease surveillance and strengthening of 

veterinary infrastructure. 



 

 

 

The scheme-wise Annual Budget allocated for the current financial year 2022-23 is furnished as below: 

(Rs. in crore) 

Sl 

No. Name of the Scheme 

BE for the 

current financial 

year (2022-23)  

i Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY),  1879.00 

ii Fisheries and Aquaculture Infrastructure Development Fund (FIDF),  12.00 

iii Rashtriya Gokul Mission (RGM),  604.75 

iv National Livestock Mission (NLM),  410.00 

v National Programme for Dairy Development (NPDD),  340.01 

vi Dairy Processing and Infrastructure Development Fund (DIDF),  100.00 

vii Supporting Dairy Cooperatives and Farmer Producer Organizations (FPO) 100.00 

viii Animal Husbandry Infrastructure Development Fund(AHIDF) 105.00 

ix Livestock Health and Disease Control Programme (LHDCP). 2000.00 

 

(c) and (d): The Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying, Government of India 

through various schemes has been complementing and supplementing the efforts of the State 

Governments/Union Territories (UTs) for promotion and development of animal husbandry, dairy and 

fisheries sectors and in achieving the sustained and higher growth in these sectors. The central funds 

under various demand driven Central Sectors/ Centrally Sponsored Schemes are released based on the 

viable proposals received from the States/UTs. Further, review meetings, workshops, seminars, trainings, 

awareness/ outreach programs are also conducted regularly at the National and Regional levels to 

promote and monitor the progress in the fisheries and animal husbandry sectors in the country and also to 

ensure speedy implementation of the schemes. In the year, 2020, NITI Aayog has carried out a Mid Term 

Evaluation of the Centrally Sponsored Schemes implemented by the Ministry of Fisheries, Animal 

Husbandry & Dairying. The district-wise funds allocation is decided by respective State Governments 

depending on the potential for development of fisheries, animal husbandry and dairy resources of the 

district under the various Central Sector/Centrally Sponsored Schemes implemented by the Ministry of 

Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying, Government of India. The details of scheme-wise financial 

assistance provided to the State Government of Telangana under each of aforesaid schemes during the 

last three years and the current year is as under below: 

(Rs. in lakh) 

Sl 

No. 
Name of the Scheme 

Central funds 

released to 

Telangana during 

last three years and 

current year  

1. Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY),  5367.07 

2. Rashtriya Gokul Mission (RGM),  5164.86 

3. National Livestock Mission (NLM),  2819.78 

4. National Programme for Dairy Development (NPDD),  1876.84 

5. Livestock Health and Disease Control Programme (LHDCP) 10567.76 

 

***** 


